

*The following is the text of a report received from the Company's reporting accountant, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong, for the purpose of incorporation in this prospectus.*



羅兵咸永道會計師事務所

PricewaterhouseCoopers  
22/F Prince's Building  
Central, Hong Kong

9 June 2010

The Directors  
World Wide Touch Technology (Holdings) Limited

ICBC International Capital Limited

Dear Sirs,

We set out below our report on the financial information (the “Financial Information”) of World Wide Touch Technology (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) set out in Sections I to II below, for inclusion in this prospectus of the Company dated 9 June 2010 (the “Prospectus”) in connection with the initial listing of shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The Financial Information comprises the consolidated balance sheets as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, the balance sheet of the Company as at 31 December 2009, and the consolidated income statements, the consolidated statements of changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow statements for each of the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 (the “Relevant Periods”), and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 17 July 2009 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. Pursuant to a group reorganisation as described in Note 2 of Section I headed “Group reorganisation” below, which was completed on 27 November 2009, the Company became the holding company of the subsidiaries comprising the Group (the “Reorganisation”).

As at the date of this report, the Company has direct and indirect interests in the subsidiaries as set out in Note 2 of Section I below. All of these companies are private companies.

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Company as it is newly incorporated and has not involved in any significant business transactions since its date of incorporation other than the Reorganisation. The details of the statutory auditors of the subsidiaries comprising the Group are set out in Note 2 of Section I below.

For the purpose of this report, the directors of the Company have prepared consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries comprising the Group for the Relevant Periods (the "Underlying Financial Statements"), in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"). We have audited the Underlying Financial Statements for each of the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the HKICPA.

The Financial Information has been prepared based on the Underlying Financial Statements, with no adjustment made thereon.

**Directors' responsibility**

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the Underlying Financial Statements and the Financial Information in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and the true and fair presentation of the Financial Information that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

**Reporting accountant's responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Financial Information based on our examination and to report our opinion to you. We examined the Underlying Financial Statements for the Relevant Periods used in preparing the Financial Information, and carried out such additional procedures as we considered necessary in accordance with the Auditing Guideline 3.340 "Prospectuses and the Reporting Accountant" issued by the HKICPA.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, the Financial Information, for the purpose of this report, gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 December 2009 and of the state of affairs of the Group as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 and of the Group's results and cash flows for the Relevant Periods.

## I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The following is the financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 and for each of the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, and the financial information of the Company as at 31 December 2009:

## (a) CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	Section I Note	As at 31 December		
		2007 HK\$'000	2008 HK\$'000	2009 HK\$'000
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	8	165,563	240,186	340,526
Land use right	9	5,467	5,385	5,270
Intangible assets	10	–	–	11,383
Deferred income tax assets	22	–	709	278
Prepayments	14	1,887	1,725	3,299
		<u>172,917</u>	<u>248,005</u>	<u>360,756</u>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	11	44,420	32,928	105,691
Trade receivables	13	63,862	46,549	227,932
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	14	4,482	6,229	32,801
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	15	1,947	1,056	1,403
Amounts due from related companies	16	7	20	–
Amounts due from directors	16	10,482	56,844	–
Pledged bank deposits	17(a)	19,088	56,423	83,431
Cash and cash equivalents	17(b)	1,000	12,630	36,057
		<u>145,288</u>	<u>212,679</u>	<u>487,315</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>318,205</u>	<u>460,684</u>	<u>848,071</u>

	Section I Note	As at 31 December		
		2007 HK\$'000	2008 HK\$'000	2009 HK\$'000
<b>EQUITY</b>				
<b>Owner's equity attributable to the Company's equity holders</b>				
Share capital	18	215,250	215,250	215,250
Reserves	19	(151,230)	(63,048)	26,857
		<u>64,020</u>	<u>152,202</u>	<u>242,107</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Bank borrowings	20	18,860	–	89,003
Finance lease obligations	21	24,573	14,580	31,471
Deferred tax liabilities	22	–	2,590	–
		<u>43,433</u>	<u>17,170</u>	<u>120,474</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and bills payables	23	122,158	124,726	248,425
Accruals and other payables	24	28,616	38,139	52,211
Bank borrowings	20	3,151	79,245	146,574
Finance lease obligations	21	29,851	23,144	23,505
Current income tax liabilities		16,542	15,637	14,161
Amount due to a related company	16	10,434	10,421	–
Amounts due to directors	16	–	–	614
		<u>210,752</u>	<u>291,312</u>	<u>485,490</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>254,185</u>	<u>308,482</u>	<u>605,964</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u>318,205</u>	<u>460,684</u>	<u>848,071</u>
<b>Net current (liabilities)/assets</b>		<u>(65,464)</u>	<u>(78,633)</u>	<u>1,825</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>107,453</u>	<u>169,372</u>	<u>362,581</u>

## (b) BALANCE SHEET

	Section I Note	As at 31 December 2009 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investments in subsidiaries	12	<u>250,000</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><u>250,000</u></u>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
<b>Owner's equity attributable to the Company's equity holders</b>		
Share capital	18	215,250
Share premium	19	34,750
Accumulated losses	19	<u>(50)</u>
		<u><u>249,950</u></u>
<b>LIABILITY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Amount due to a subsidiary		<u>50</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><u>250,000</u></u>
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<u><u>(50)</u></u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u><u>249,950</u></u>

## (c) CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	Section I Note	Years ended 31 December		
		2007 HK\$'000	2008 HK\$'000	2009 HK\$'000
Revenue	25	674,293	749,788	888,348
Cost of sales	27	(521,845)	(585,701)	(629,802)
Gross profit		152,448	164,087	258,546
Other income/(losses) – net	26	19,045	(443)	1,198
Distribution costs	27	(6,262)	(4,242)	(6,135)
Administrative expenses	27	(57,116)	(57,926)	(81,727)
Operating profit		108,115	101,476	171,882
Finance income	30	539	227	265
Finance costs	30	(11,253)	(4,780)	(8,454)
Finance costs – net	30	(10,714)	(4,553)	(8,189)
Profit before income tax		97,401	96,923	163,693
Income tax expense	31	(17,775)	(10,878)	(10,563)
Profit for the year	32	<u>79,626</u>	<u>86,045</u>	<u>153,130</u>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company		79,626	86,045	151,655
Minority interests		–	–	1,475
		<u>79,626</u>	<u>86,045</u>	<u>153,130</u>
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of the Company				
– basic (expressed in HK cents per share)	32	<u>3.70</u>	<u>4.00</u>	<u>7.05</u>
– diluted (expressed in HK cents per share)	32	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
Dividends	33	<u>51,000</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>51,000</u>

No statement of comprehensive income is presented as there is no other comprehensive income during the Relevant Periods.

## (d) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Attributable to the equity holders of the Company								
	Share capital (Note 18) HK\$'000	Merger reserve (Note 19) HK\$'000	Capital reserve (Note 19) HK\$'000	Share issuance costs HK\$'000	Share-based compensation reserve (Note 28) HK\$'000	Statutory reserve (Note 19) HK\$'000	Retained earnings HK\$'000	Minority interests HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
For the year ended									
31 December 2007									
At 1 January 2007	215,250	(215,150)	–	–	–	–	35,294	–	35,394
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	79,626	–	79,626
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	–	(51,000)	–	(51,000)
At 31 December 2007	<u>215,250</u>	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>63,920</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>64,020</u>
For the year ended									
31 December 2008									
At 1 January 2008	215,250	(215,150)	–	–	–	–	63,920	–	64,020
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	86,045	–	86,045
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	–	2,137	–	–	–	2,137
Transfer to statutory reserve	–	–	–	–	–	5,756	(5,756)	–	–
At 31 December 2008	<u>215,250</u>	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>2,137</u>	<u>5,756</u>	<u>144,209</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>152,202</u>
For the year ended									
31 December 2009									
At 1 January 2009	215,250	(215,150)	–	–	2,137	5,756	144,209	–	152,202
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	151,655	1,475	153,130
Share of net asset value by minority shareholders	–	–	–	–	–	–	(3,100)	3,100	–
Professional fees in relation to the proposed initial public offering	–	–	–	(17,924)	–	–	–	–	(17,924)
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	–	5,699	–	–	–	5,699
Release of share-based compensation reserve to capital reserve	–	–	7,836	–	(7,836)	–	–	–	–
Deemed contribution from equity holders upon Reorganisation	–	–	4,575	–	–	–	–	(4,575)	–
Transfer to statutory reserve	–	–	–	–	–	6,822	(6,822)	–	–
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	–	(51,000)	–	(51,000)
At 31 December 2009	<u>215,250</u>	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>12,411</u>	<u>(17,924)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>12,578</u>	<u>234,942</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>242,107</u>

## (e) CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

	Note	Years ended 31 December		
		2007	2008	2009
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>				
Cash generated from operations	34	91,626	163,132	49,320
Interest paid		(11,253)	(4,780)	(8,454)
Hong Kong profits tax paid		–	(9,902)	(14,198)
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>80,373</u>	<u>148,450</u>	<u>26,668</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(26,758)	(77,313)	(95,147)
Additions of intangible assets		–	–	(12,824)
Interest received		539	227	265
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		126	–	–
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		40,023	–	–
Increase in pledged bank deposits		(4,715)	(37,335)	(27,008)
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from directors		22,286	(46,362)	52,458
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		<u>31,501</u>	<u>(160,783)</u>	<u>(82,256)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>				
New bank borrowings		2,973	60,385	354,646
Repayments of bank borrowings		(25,754)	(2,973)	(204,751)
Increase in finance lease obligations		4,400	327	2,250
Capital repayment of finance lease obligations		(32,863)	(33,585)	(23,146)
Repayment of amount due to a related company		(6)	(13)	(10,421)
Dividends paid		(51,000)	–	(46,000)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		<u>(102,250)</u>	<u>24,141</u>	<u>72,578</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		9,624	11,808	16,990
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		(8,802)	822	12,630
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	17	<u>822</u>	<u>12,630</u>	<u>29,620</u>
<b>Analysis of the balance of cash and cash equivalents</b>				
Cash at banks and on hand		1,000	12,630	36,057
Bank overdrafts		(178)	–	(6,437)
		<u>822</u>	<u>12,630</u>	<u>29,620</u>



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION****1 General information**

World Wide Touch Technology (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 17 July 2009 as an exempted company with limited liability under Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) are principally engaged in the trading and manufacturing of electronic products.

The Financial Information is presented in thousands of units of Hong Kong dollars, unless otherwise stated.

**2 Group reorganisation**

Prior to the completion of the reorganisation as described below (the “Reorganisation”), the business of the Group was carried out by World Fair International Limited (“World Fair Hong Kong”) and its subsidiaries. Before the completion of the Reorganisation, World Fair Hong Kong was a company incorporated in Hong Kong which was beneficially wholly owned by Mr. Wong Kwok Fong (“Mr. Wong”) and Ms. Ching Pui Yi (“Ms. Ching”) (together, the “Controlling Shareholders”).

The following changes in group structure took place during the Relevant Periods:

- (a) On 30 September 2008, the Group adopted a Share Incentive Scheme (Note 28) pursuant to which a 2.83% equity interest in World Fair Hong Kong was agreed to be granted to certain key management personnel (the “Minority Shareholders”) upon fulfillment of certain vesting conditions.
- (b) In May 2009, Success Charm Holdings Limited (“Success Charm”) was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and was wholly owned by the Controlling Shareholders. In May 2009, Charming Lion Limited (“Charming Lion”), Cherry Light Limited (“Cherry Light”), Ever Firm Limited (“Ever Firm”), Silkray Limited (“Silkray”) were also incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and were wholly owned by Success Charm.
- (c) In July 2009, Shining Union Limited (“Shining Union”) and Up Castle Limited (“Up Castle”) were incorporated in Hong Kong and were wholly owned by Cherry Light and Silkray, respectively.
- (d) On 4 November 2009, World Design Technology Limited (“World Design”) was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and was wholly owned by Success Charm.
- (e) On 9 November 2009, World Fair Hong Kong entered into an agreement with the Controlling Shareholders to acquire a 0.01% equity interest in Cybertouch-Tech Company Limited (“Cybertouch”).

- (f) On 13 November 2009, Ever Firm entered into an agreement with World Fair Hong Kong to acquire the entire equity interest in Cybertouch.
- (g) On 27 November 2009, Charming Lion entered into an agreement with the Minority Shareholders and World Fair Technology Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong which is beneficially wholly owned by the Controlling Shareholders, to acquire the entire equity interest in World Fair Hong Kong.
- (h) On 27 November 2009, the Company acquired the entire equity interest in Success Charm from the Controlling Shareholders by issuing 2,152,490,000 shares at HK\$0.1 each to the Controlling Shareholders and the Minority Shareholders. Upon completion of the Reorganisation on 27 November 2009, the Company became the holding company of the subsidiaries now comprising the Group.

On 18 December 2009, Cyber Energy Limited (“Cyber Energy”) was incorporated in Hong Kong and was wholly owned by World Design.

The directors regard Swan Hills Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Commonwealth of The Bahamas on 6 May 2009, as being the ultimate holding company.

As at the date of the Financial Information, the Company has direct and indirect interests in the following subsidiaries:

Name of subsidiary	Date of incorporation/ establishment	Place of incorporation/ establishment	Issued and fully paid up share capital/ registered capital	Effective interest held by the Group	Principal activities	Name of statutory auditors		
						2007 (Note)	2008 (Note)	2009 (Note)
<i>Directly held:</i>								
Success Charm	11 May 2009	British Virgin Islands	27,774,264 shares of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
<i>Indirectly held:</i>								
Charming Lion	6 May 2009	British Virgin Islands	2 shares of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
Cherry Light	11 May 2009	British Virgin Islands	1 share of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
Cybertouch	13 October 2000	Hong Kong	10,000 shares of HK\$1 each	99.99%	Inactive	(a)	(a)	(a)
Cyber Energy	18 December 2009	Hong Kong	1 share of HK\$1 each	100%	Inactive	N/A	N/A	N/A
Ever Firm	6 May 2009	British Virgin Islands	1 share of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
Shining Union	9 July 2009	Hong Kong	1 share of HK\$1 each	100%	Investment holding and management and holding of patents, trademarks and designs	N/A	N/A	N/A
Silkray	11 May 2009	British Virgin Islands	1 share of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
Up Castle	9 July 2009	Hong Kong	1 share of HK\$1 each	100%	Investment holding and research and development	N/A	N/A	N/A
World Design	4 November 2009	British Virgin Islands	1 share of US\$1 each	100%	Investment holding	N/A	N/A	N/A
He Shan World Fair Electronics Technology Ltd.	18 November 2004	The PRC	US\$57,250,000	100%	Manufacturing of printed circuit board touch pad	(c)	(c)	(c)
World Fair Hong Kong	27 December 1996	Hong Kong	100,000 shares of HK\$1 each	100%	Trading of electronic products	(b)	(a)	(a)

*Notes:*

- (a) PricewaterhouseCoopers, Certified Public Accountants, Hong Kong.
- (b) The financial year end date of World Fair Hong Kong has been changed from 30 June to 31 December with effect from 1 July 2007. The statutory financial statements of World Fair Hong Kong for the year ended 30 June 2007 and the period ended 31 December 2007 were audited by Bright Brilliance CPA Limited.
- (c) Heshan Haitian Joint Accounting Firm (鶴山市海天合伙會計師事務所), Certified Public Accountants, the PRC.
- (N/A) No audited financial statements have been issued as these companies are newly established/incorporated and are not yet subject to statutory audit requirement, or there is no statutory audit requirement in the place of incorporation/establishment of these companies.

### **3 Basis of presentation**

The Reorganisation has been accounted for as a reorganisation of business under common control using the principle of merger accounting as presented in Hong Kong Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combination” issued by the HKICPA. Accordingly the Financial Information presents the consolidated results, cashflow and financial position of the Group as if the group structure upon completion of the Reorganisation had been in existence throughout the Relevant Periods or since the respective dates of incorporation or establishment of the companies comprising the Group, whichever is earlier.

### **4 Summary of significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Financial Information are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### **4.1 Basis of preparation**

The Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”). The Financial Information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are carried at fair value.

The preparation of the Financial Information in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the Financial Information, are disclosed in Note 6.

As at the date of this report, the following standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the HKICPA but are not yet effective for the accounting period ended 31 December 2009 and have not been early adopted by the Group.

- HKAS 24 (Revised), “Related party disclosures” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2011). The amendment introduces an exemption from all of the disclosure requirements of HKAS 24 for transactions among government-related entities and the government. Those disclosures are replaced with a requirement to disclose:
  - the name of the government and the nature of their relationship;
  - the nature and amount of any individually-significant transactions; and
  - the extent of any collectively-significant transactions qualitatively or quantitatively.

It also clarifies and simplifies the definition of a related party. This amendment is not expected to have significant impact to the Group.

- HKAS 32 (Amendment), “Classification of rights issue” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2010). Rights issues are now required to be classified as equity if they are issued for a fixed amount of cash regardless of the currency in which the exercise price is denominated, provided they are offered on a pro rata basis to all owners of the same class of equity. Entities will no longer classify rights issues, for which the exercise price is denominated in a foreign currency, as derivative liabilities with fair value changes being recorded in profit or loss. Rather, entities will be able to classify these rights in equity with no re-measurement. The scope of the amendment is narrow and does not extend to foreign-currency-denominated convertible bonds. For these instruments, the embedded option to acquire the issuer’s equity will continue to be accounted for as a derivative liability with fair value changes recorded in profit or loss. This amendment is not relevant to the Group.
- HKAS 39 (Amendment) “Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement” – “Eligible hedged items” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009). This amendment is to clarify how the principles that determine whether a hedged risk or portion of cash flows is eligible for designation shall be applied in particular situations. This amendment is not relevant to the Group.
- HKFRS 1 (Amendment), “First time adoption of HKFRS” and HKAS 27 “Consolidated and separate financial statements” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009). The amended standard allows first-time adopters to use a deemed cost of either fair value or the carrying amount under previous accounting practice to measure the initial cost of investments in subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in the separate financial statements. The amendment also removes the definition of the cost method from HKAS 27 and replaces it with a requirement to present dividends as income in the separate financial statements of the investor. The Group will apply HKAS 27 (Amendment) prospectively from 1 January 2010 in its separate financial statements.
- HKFRS 2 (Amendment), “Group cash-settled share-based payment transaction” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2010). In addition to incorporating HK(IFRIC) – Int 8, “Scope of HKFRS 2”, and HK(IFRIC) – Int 11, “HKFRS 2 – Group and treasury share transactions”, the amendments expand on the guidance in HK(IFRIC) – Int 11 to address the accounting in the separate financial statements of a subsidiary when

its suppliers/employees will receive cash payments from the parent that are linked to the price of the equity instruments of an entity in the Group. The parent, and not the entity, has the obligation to deliver cash. The amendments state that the entity shall account for the transaction with its suppliers/employees as equity-settled, and recognise a corresponding increase in equity as a contribution from its parent. The subsidiary shall remeasure the cost of the transaction subsequently for any changes resulting from non-market vesting conditions not being met in accordance with paragraphs 19 – 21. This differs from the measurement of the transaction as cash-settled in the consolidated financial statements of the Group. HKFRS 2 (Amendment) is not relevant to the Group's operations because none of the Group's companies have such cash-settled share-based payment transaction. The Group will apply this amendment prospectively from 1 January 2010.

- HKFRS 3 (Revised), “Business combinations” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009). The revised standard continues to apply the acquisition method to business combinations, with some significant changes. For example, all payments to purchase a business are to be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date, with contingent payments classified as debt subsequently re-measured through the consolidated income statement. There is a choice on an acquisition by acquisition basis to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets. All acquisition-related costs should be expensed. The Group will apply HKFRS 3 (Revised) prospectively to all business combinations from 1 January 2010.
- HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 (Amendment), “Prepayments of a minimum funding requirement” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2010). Some entities that are subject to a minimum funding requirement have elected to prepay their pension contributions. The prepaid contributions are recovered through lower minimum funding requirements in future years. The previous version of HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 did not permit the recognition of an asset for any surplus arising from the voluntary prepayment of minimum funding contributions in respect of future service. This was an unintended consequence of the interpretation, which has been amended to require that an asset is recognised in these circumstances. This amendment is not relevant to the Group.
- HK(IFRIC) – Int 17 – “Distributions of non-cash assets to owners” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009). This interpretation applies to non-reciprocal distributions of non-cash assets (or with a cash alternative) except for common control transactions and clarifies that:
  - a dividend payable shall be recognised when the dividend is appropriately authorised and is no longer at the discretion of the entity.
  - the dividend payable shall be measured at the fair value of the assets to be distributed.
  - the difference between the dividend paid and the carrying amount of the assets distributed shall be recognised in profit or loss.

HK(IFRIC) – Int 17 is not relevant to the Group's operations because none of the Group's companies have distributed non-cash assets to owners.

- HK(IFRIC) – Int 18, “Transfers of assets from customers” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2009). It clarifies that an asset received from a customer should be recognised initially at fair value, and the related income should be recognised immediately or if there is a future service obligation, over the relevant service period. This Interpretation also applies to cash received from a customer for the acquisition or construction of an asset. HK(IFRIC) – Int 18 is not relevant to the Group’s operations because none of the Group’s companies have received any assets nor cash from customers.
  
- HK(IFRIC) – Int 19, “Extinguishing financial liabilities with equity instruments” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 July 2010). The interpretation clarifies the accounting by the debtor when the debtor renegotiates the terms of its debt with the result that the liability is extinguished through issuing its own equity instruments to the creditor (i.e. a “debt for equity swap”). A gain or loss recognised in profit or loss is the difference between the fair value of the equity instruments issued and the carrying amount of the financial liability. If the fair value of the equity instruments cannot be reliably measured then the fair value of the existing financial liability is used to measure the gain or loss. The amount of the gain or loss should be separately disclosed on the face of the statement of comprehensive income or in the notes. This interpretation applies to all debtors that enter into debt for equity swap transactions in full or partial settlement of a financial liability. This interpretation is not relevant to the Group.
  
- HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments” (effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2013). Financial assets are required to be classified into two measurement categories: those to be measured subsequently at fair value, and those to be measured subsequently at amortised cost. The decision is to be made at initial recognition. The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. An instrument is subsequently measured at amortised cost only if it is a debt instrument and both the objective of the entity’s business model is to hold the asset to collect the contractual cash flows, and the asset’s contractual cash flows represent only payments of principal and interest (that is, it has only ‘basic loan features’). All other debt instruments are to be measured at fair value through profit or loss. All equity instruments are to be measured subsequently at fair value. Equity instruments that are held for trading will be measured at fair value through profit or loss. For all other equity investments, an irrevocable election can be made at initial recognition, to recognise unrealised and realised fair value gains and losses through other comprehensive income rather than profit or loss. There is to be no recycling of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss. This election may be made on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Dividends are to be presented in profit or loss, as long as they represent a return on investment. The Group will apply this new standard prospectively from 1 January 2013.

In May 2009, the HKICPA published certain other improvements to the HKFRS which will be effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010. These improvements have not been early adopted by the Group. Amendments have been made to the following standards according to the improvements:

- |                                  |  |
|----------------------------------|--|
| ● HKAS 1 (Amendment)             | Presentation of financial statements   |
| ● HKAS 7 (Amendment)             | Cash flow statements   |
| ● HKAS 17 (Amendment)            | Leases   |
| ● HKAS 18 (Amendment)            | Revenue  |
| ● HKAS 36 (Amendment)            | Impairment of assets   |
| ● HKAS 38 (Amendment)            | Intangible assets  |
| ● HKAS 39 (Amendment)            | Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement   |
| ● HKFRS 2 (Amendment)            | Scope of HKFRS 2 and revised HKFRS 3   |
| ● HKFRS 5 (Amendment)            | Disclosures of non-current assets (or disposal groups) classified as held for sales or discontinued operations |
| ● HKFRS 8 (Amendment)            | Disclosure of information about segment assets   |
| ● HK(IFRIC) – Int 16 (Amendment) | Hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation  |

The improvements to HKFRSs above do not have material impact on the Group's results of operations and financial position.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the adoption of the other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations above that are applicable to the Group in future periods.

#### 4.2 Consolidation

The Financial Information includes the financial statements of the Company and all of its subsidiaries made up to 31 December.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting right. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group except for the Reorganisation which was accounted for under merger accounting. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated income statement.



Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

### 4.3 Transaction with minority interests

The Group applies a policy of treating transactions with minority interests as transactions with equity owners of the Group. For purchases from minority interests, the difference between any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is equity. Gains or losses on disposals to minority interests are also recorded in equity.

### 4.4 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer that makes strategic decisions.

### 4.5 Foreign currency translation

#### (a) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The functional currency of the Company is United States ("US") dollar. The Financial Information is presented in Hong Kong dollar.

#### (b) *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated income statement.

#### (c) *Group companies*

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is partially disposed of or sold, exchange differences that were recorded in equity are recognised in the consolidated income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

#### 4.6 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged in the consolidated income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their costs to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

– Buildings	2.5%
– Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures and office equipment	10 to 50%
– Machinery	10%
– Computer equipment	20 to 50%
– Motor vehicles	10 to 25%

Construction-in-progress represents buildings, plant and machinery on which construction work has not been completed and which, upon completion, management intend to hold for the use of the Group. They are carried at cost which includes development and construction expenditure incurred and other direct costs attributable to the development less any accumulated impairment losses. On completion, the amounts are transferred to property, plant and equipment and depreciated in accordance with the policy as stated above.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (Note 4.9).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the consolidated income statement.

#### 4.7 Land use right

The up-front prepayments made for land use right are accounted for as operating leases. They are expensed in the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the periods of lease, or when there is impairment, the impairment is expensed in the consolidated income statement.

## 4.8 Intangible assets

### (a) Trademarks and patents

Separately acquired trademarks and patents are shown at historical cost. Trademarks and patents have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of trademarks and patents over their estimated useful lives.

### (b) Research and developments costs

Costs associated with research activities are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable assets controlled by the Group are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the product;
- it can be demonstrated how the product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the product during its development can be reliably measured.

Directly attributable costs that are recognised as part of the product include the product development employee costs. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

Product development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives of five years.

## 4.9 Impairment of investments in subsidiaries and non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life, for example goodwill, are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

#### 4.10 Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determine the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

*(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term. Derivatives are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets.

*(b) Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets. The Group's loans and receivables comprise trade and other receivables and receivables due from related parties.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date – the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated income statement. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' category are presented in the consolidated income statement within – 'other income – net', in the period in which they arise. Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the consolidated income statement as part of other income when the Group's right to receive payments is established.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices.

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired.

#### 4.11 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses.

**4.12 Trade and other receivables**

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off in the consolidated income statement within "administrative expenses". Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against "administrative expenses" in the consolidated income statement.

**4.13 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet.

**4.14 Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

**4.15 Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**4.16 Borrowings**

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the consolidated income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a prepayment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs are charged to the consolidated income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

#### 4.17 Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the consolidated income statement, except to the extent it relates to items recognised in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in equity.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the Financial Information. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

#### 4.18 Employee benefits

##### *(a) Pension obligations*

The Group maintains defined contribution plans in both Hong Kong and the PRC. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. Under the Group's defined contribution plans, the Group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

##### *(b) Bonus plan*

Provisions for bonus plans due wholly within twelve months after balance sheet date are recognised when the Group has a legal or construction obligation as a result of services rendered by employees and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made.

**(c) Share-based compensation expenses**

Pursuant to an equity-settled share incentive scheme (details of which are set out in Note 28 (iii) to the Financial Information), under which the Group receives services from employees as consideration for equity instruments of a subsidiary of the Company. The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of the equity instruments is recognised as an expense. The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted, excluding the impact of any non-market performance and service vesting conditions. Non-market performance and service vesting conditions are included in the assumptions of the number of equity instruments that are expected to vest. The total amount expensed is recognised over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified vesting conditions are to be satisfied. At each balance sheet date, the entity revises its estimates of the number of equity instruments that are expected to vest based on the non-market performance and service vesting conditions. It recognises the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the consolidated income statement with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

**4.19 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

**4.20 Revenue recognition**

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods in the ordinary course of the Group's activities. Revenue is shown net of returns, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group.

The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities as described below. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measurable until all contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved. The Group bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

**(a) Sales of goods**

Sales of goods are recognised when a group entity has delivered products to the customer, the customer has accepted the products and collectibility of the related receivables is reasonably assured.

**(b) Interest income**

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognised using the original effective interest rate.

**(c) Sundry income**

Sundry income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

**4.21 Leases (as the lessee)**

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor), including upfront payment made for land use right, are charged to the consolidated income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

The Group leases certain property, plant and equipment. Leases of property, plant and equipment where the Group has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are included in finance lease obligations. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the useful life of the asset and the lease term.

**4.22 Financial guarantee contracts**

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to banks on behalf of subsidiaries to secure banking facilities.

Financial guarantees are initially recognised in the financial statements at fair value on the date the guarantee was given. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company's liabilities under such guarantees are measured at the higher of the initial amount, less amortisation of fees recognised in accordance with HKAS 18, and the best estimate of the amount required to settle the guarantee. These estimates are determined based on experience of similar transactions and history of past losses, supplemented by the judgement of management. The fee income earned is recognised on a straight-line basis over the life of the guarantee. Any increase in the liability relating to guarantees is reported in the consolidated income statement within other operating expenses.

Where guarantees in relation to loans or other payables of subsidiaries are provided for no compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions and recognised as part of the cost of the investment in the financial statements of the Company.



#### 4.23 Dividend distribution

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the Group's Financial Information in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders or directors where appropriate.

### 5 Financial risk management

#### 5.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the senior management of the Group under policies approved by the directors of the Company or directors of the companies comprising the Group where appropriate.

Management regularly manages the financial risks of the Group. The management closely monitors the risk exposures on changes in foreign currency exchange rates and may consider entering into foreign forward exchange contracts from time to time so as to better manage these foreign exchange exposures, where necessary.

##### (a) Market risk

###### *Foreign exchange risk*

The Group operates principally in Hong Kong and in the PRC. It is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily with respect to Hong Kong dollar and Chinese Renminbi ("RMB") denominated transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises where future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in currency that is not the Company's functional currency. In addition, the conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, the Group's borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong dollar, US dollar or RMB. Since Hong Kong dollar is pegged to US dollar, the Group believes the exposure of transactions denominated in Hong Kong dollar which are entered by the Group to be insignificant.

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, if RMB had strengthened/weakened by 5% with all other variables held constant, the post tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 would have been HK\$236,000, HK\$218,000 and HK\$1,452,000 higher/lower, respectively, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on revaluation of RMB denominated receivables and payables.

The Group manages its exposures to foreign currency transactions by monitoring the level of foreign currency receipts and payments. The Group ensures that the net exposure to foreign exchange risk is kept to an acceptable level from time to time. The Group also regularly reviews the portfolio of suppliers and the currencies in which the transactions are denominated so as to minimise the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk.

*Price risk*

The Group is exposed to equity price change arising from its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group's financial instruments are equity securities and equity linked structure notes which are subject to change in market prices of the securities or the underlying listed securities. The Group is not exposed to significant equity price risk as the amounts of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 are not significant.

The Group does not expose to significant commodity price risk.

*Interest rate risk*

Except for the cash held at bank and pledged bank deposits, the Group has no significant interest bearing assets. The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

At 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, if interest rates on cash held at bank and pledged bank deposits had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 would have been approximately HK\$158,000, HK\$487,000 and HK\$908,000 respectively higher/lower, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income on pledged bank deposits.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from bank borrowings which are interest bearing at floating rates and are repayable based on the bank repayment schedule. Borrowings issued at floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk.

At 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, if interest rates on borrowings had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 would have been approximately HK\$630,000, HK\$976,000 and HK\$2,426,000 lower/higher, respectively, mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

The Group does not expose to any fair value interest-rate risk as the Group does not hold any fixed rates borrowings as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009.

**(b) Credit risk**

Credit risk mainly arises from trade and other receivables, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amounts due from related parties, pledged bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents.

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, trade receivables from one customer accounted for approximately 82%, 99% and 54% of the Group's trade receivables. The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. The Group normally conducts credit checks on new customers and require them, and other customers with credit histories that the management are not satisfied with, to pay a deposit of on average, 30% of the sales amount, or to provide the Group with a letter of credit when placing orders. In order to minimise the

credit risk of the Group, the management has implemented internal control procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual trade debtor at each balance sheet date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts.

Based on the Group's historical experience in collection of trade and other receivables and amounts due from related parties the directors and the management are of opinion that adequate provision has been made for uncollectible receivables.

The financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of the Group are placed in a financial institution which is independently rated with a high credit rating. Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by this financial institution as it has no default history in the past.

Cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits were deposited in over ten financial institutions, which management believes are reputable and without significant credit risk.

**(c) *Liquidity risk***

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to settle the payables of the Group. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, senior management of the Group aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group's liquidity reserve which comprise undrawn borrowing facilities and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flow. The Group aims to maintain flexibility in funding while minimising its overall costs by keeping a mix of committed and uncommitted credit lines available.

The table below analyses the Group's and the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Group:

	<b>Within One year HK\$'000</b>	<b>Between one and two years HK\$'000</b>	<b>Between two and five years HK\$'000</b>	<b>Total HK\$'000</b>
<i>At 31 December 2007</i>				
Trade and bills payables	122,158	–	–	122,158
Accruals and other payables	28,616	–	–	28,616
Bank borrowings	4,568	20,064	–	24,632
Finance lease obligations	32,353	18,966	6,770	58,089
Amount due to a related company	10,434	–	–	10,434
	<u>198,129</u>	<u>39,030</u>	<u>6,770</u>	<u>243,929</u>
<i>At 31 December 2008</i>				
Trade and bills payables	124,726	–	–	124,726
Accruals and other payables	38,139	–	–	38,139
Bank borrowings	82,454	–	–	82,454
Finance lease obligations	24,320	11,648	3,373	39,341
Amount due to a related company	10,421	–	–	10,421
	<u>280,060</u>	<u>11,648</u>	<u>3,373</u>	<u>295,081</u>
<i>At 31 December 2009</i>				
Trade and bills payables	248,425	–	–	248,425
Accruals and other payables	52,211	–	–	52,211
Bank borrowings	150,414	49,207	41,380	241,001
Finance lease obligations	25,784	17,533	15,805	59,122
Amounts due to directors	614	–	–	614
	<u>477,448</u>	<u>66,740</u>	<u>57,185</u>	<u>601,373</u>
Company:				
<i>At 31 December 2009</i>				
Financial guarantee contract to a subsidiary	<u>9,842</u>	<u>4,685</u>	<u>1,119</u>	<u>15,646</u>

## 5.2 Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or dispose of assets to reduce debt.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits.

The Group's strategy was to maintain a solid capital base to support the operations and development of its business in the long term. Management considers a gearing ratio of not more than 50% would be appropriate. The table below analyses the Group's capital structure at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Total bank borrowings	22,011	79,245	235,577
Total finance lease obligations	54,424	37,724	54,976
Less: Cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits	(20,088)	(69,053)	(119,488)
Net debt	56,347	47,916	171,065
Total equity	64,020	152,202	242,107
Total capital	120,367	200,118	413,172
Gearing ratio	<u>47%</u>	<u>24%</u>	<u>41%</u>

### 5.3 Fair value estimation

#### (a) Financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial assets, (including trade receivables, other receivables, amounts due from related parties pledged bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents), and the Group's financial liabilities, (including trade and bills payables, other payables, short-term bank borrowings, finance lease obligations and amount due to a related company) approximate their fair values due to their short maturities. The face value less estimated credit adjustments for financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate their fair values.

The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

#### (b) Financial instruments

The fair value measurements of financial instruments of the Group that are measured at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet are disclosed by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. These instruments are included in level 1. Instruments included in level 1 comprise listed shares classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. Instruments included in level 2 comprise equity linked structure notes classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. None of financial instruments of the Group is included in level 3.

## **6 Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

### ***(a) Net realisable value of inventories***

Net realisable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling expenses. These estimates are based on current market conditions and the historical experience of manufacturing and selling products of similar nature. It could change significantly as a result of changes in customer taste and competitor actions in response to changes in market conditions. Management reassesses these estimates at each balance sheet date.

### ***(b) Impairment of property, plant and equipment, land use right and intangible assets***

Property, plant and equipment, land use right and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or change in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. The recoverable amounts have been determined based on the higher of value-in-use calculations or fair value less costs to sell calculations. The calculations require the use of judgements and estimates.

Management judgement is required in the area of asset impairment particularly in assessing: (i) whether an event has occurred that may indicate that the related asset values may not be recoverable; (ii) whether the carrying value of an asset can be supported by the recoverable amount,

being the higher of fair value less costs to sell and net present value of future cash flows which are estimated based upon the continued use of the asset in the business; and (iii) the appropriate key assumptions to be applied in preparing cash flow projections including whether these cash flow projections are discounted using an appropriate rate. Changing the assumptions selected by management in assessing impairment, including the discount rates or the growth rate assumptions in the cash flow projections, could affect the net present value used in the impairment test and as a result affect the Group's financial position and results of operations.

***(c) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets***

The Group's management determines the estimated useful lives, and related depreciation and amortisation charges for its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. The estimates are based on the historical experience of the actual useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets of similar nature and functions. Management will increase the depreciation and amortisation charges where useful lives are less than previously estimated lives. It will write off or writedown technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold. Actual economic lives may differ from estimated useful lives. Periodic review could result in a change in depreciable and amortisation lives and therefore affect the depreciation and amortisation charges in future periods.

***(d) Estimated recoverability of trade and other receivables***

The Group's management determines the provision for impairment of trade and other receivables based on an assessment of the recoverability of the receivables. This assessment is based on the credit history of its customers and other debtors and current market conditions, and requires the use of judgements and estimates. Management reassesses the provision at each balance sheet date.

***(e) Income taxes***

The Group is subject to income taxes in jurisdictions in Hong Kong and the PRC. There are certain transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Deferred income tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised when management considers it is likely that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised. When the expectations are different from the original estimates, such differences will impact the recognition of deferred income tax assets and income tax charges in the period in which such estimates are changed.

***(f) Share-based compensation expenses***

The fair value of the equity instruments granted under the Group's share incentive scheme, details of which are set out in Note 28 (iii), is measured on the grant date based on the discounted cash flows method under the income approach using a five-year cash flows projections of the Group and the related estimated terminal value. There are a number of assumptions and estimates involved in the preparation of cash flows projections including the revenue growth rates, the gross profit

margin rates and the discount rates. Management prepares the cash flows projections by reference to the Group's historical financial performance and expectations in respect to market developments. Judgement is required to determine key assumptions adopted regarding the cash flows projections, and changes of these assumptions could affect the projected cash flows and therefore the value of the equity instruments granted through the incentive scheme.

The Group is also required to estimate the probability of occurrence of non-market performance conditions and the expected percentage of grantees that will be entitled to the equity instruments (i.e. service conditions) at the end of the vesting period. The Group recognises an expense over the vesting period for those equity instruments expected to vest. Changes in these estimates could have a material effect on the amount of such awards expected to vest, which may in turn significantly impact the share-based compensation expense.

*(g) Research and development costs*

Critical judgment by the Group's management is applied when deciding whether the recognition requirements for development costs have been met. This is necessary as the economic success of any product development is uncertain and may be subject to future technical problems at the time of recognition. Judgments are based on the best information available at each balance sheet date. In addition, all internal activities related to the research and development of new products is continuously monitored by the Group's management.

## 7 Segment information

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer (the "CEO") that are used to make strategic decisions.

The CEO considers the business from a product perspective.

The reportable operating segments derive their revenue primarily from the manufacturing and sale of capacitive touch products, fingerprint biometric devices, lighting source products and wireless charging devices.

Although the fingerprint biometric devices and lighting source segment do not meet the quantitative thresholds required by HKFRS 8, management has concluded that these segments should be reported, as they are closely monitored by the directors as a potential growth business and are expected to materially contribute to the Group's revenue in the future.

Other products include plastic products, medical light-emitting diode products and mining machine system products. These are not qualified as reportable segment as these segments do not meet the quantitative threshold required by HKFRS 8 and accordingly, the segment information of these operations are included in "other segments".



Reportable segment information are reconciled to profit before income tax as follows:

	<b>Years ended 31 December</b>		
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Revenue from external customers</b>			
Capacitive touch products	614,727	722,158	689,364
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	69	42,281
Lighting source	40,962	4,849	17,775
Wireless charging devices	–	–	102,431
Other segments	<u>18,604</u>	<u>22,712</u>	<u>36,497</u>
Segment revenue for reportable and other segments	<u>674,293</u>	<u>749,788</u>	<u>888,348</u>
<b>Segment gross profit</b>			
Capacitive touch products	127,800	152,592	190,593
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	23	17,820
Lighting source	14,342	1,738	6,744
Wireless charging devices	–	–	30,525
Other segments	<u>10,306</u>	<u>9,734</u>	<u>12,864</u>
Segment gross profit for reportable and other segments	<u>152,448</u>	<u>164,087</u>	<u>258,546</u>
<b>Other segment item – amortisation of intangible assets</b>			
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	–	(1,167)
Lighting source	–	–	(274)
	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(1,441)</u>
<b>Unallocated:</b>			
Depreciation shared by various reportable segments	(4,187)	(4,848)	(6,240)
Amortisation of land use right	(150)	(82)	(115)
Share-based compensation expenses	–	(2,137)	(5,699)
Other income/(losses) – net	19,045	(443)	1,198
Other distribution costs and administrative expenses	(59,041)	(55,101)	(74,367)
Finance costs – net	<u>(10,714)</u>	<u>(4,553)</u>	<u>(8,189)</u>
	<u>(55,047)</u>	<u>(67,164)</u>	<u>(93,412)</u>
Profit before income tax	<u>97,401</u>	<u>96,923</u>	<u>163,693</u>

The revenue from external parties reported to the CEO is measured in a manner consistent with that in the Financial Information.

The CEO assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of gross profit margin, which are in a manner consistent with that of the Financial Information.

Other income, distribution and administrative expenses are not allocated to segments, as they are inseparable for each product and not attributable to particular reportable segments.

Interest income and expenses are not allocated to segments, as this type of activities are managed by the central finance and accounting function, which manages the working capital of the Group.

Reportable segments' assets are reconciled to total assets as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Segment assets</b>			
Capacitive touch products	154,589	198,684	295,690
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	69	48,684
Lighting source	13,351	810	21,973
Wireless charging devices	–	–	74,508
Other segments	7,584	9,232	18,787
	<u>175,524</u>	<u>208,795</u>	<u>459,642</u>
<b>Other segment item – intangible assets</b>			
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	–	8,914
Lighting source	–	–	2,469
	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>11,383</u>
<b>Unallocated</b>			
Property, plant and equipment shared by various reportable segments	75,787	93,499	144,038
Land use right	5,467	5,385	5,270
Deferred income tax assets	–	709	278
Inventories shared by various reportable segments	22,534	17,369	70,469
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	6,369	7,954	36,100
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	1,947	1,056	1,403
Amounts due from related companies	7	20	–
Amounts due from directors	10,482	56,844	–
Pledged bank deposits	19,088	56,423	83,431
Cash and cash equivalents	1,000	12,630	36,057
	<u>142,681</u>	<u>251,889</u>	<u>377,046</u>
Total assets	<u>318,205</u>	<u>460,684</u>	<u>848,071</u>

The amounts provided to the CEO with respect to total assets are measured in a manner consistent with that of the Financial Information. Segment assets represented property, plant and equipment attributable to various reportable segments, trade receivables and inventories attributable to various reportable segments.

Unallocated segment assets comprise property, plant and equipment and inventories shared by various reportable segments, land use right, deferred income tax assets, prepayments, deposits and other receivables financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amounts due from related companies and directors, pledged bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents which are inseparable for each product and are not attributable to particular reportable segments.

Reportable segments liabilities are reconciled to total liabilities as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Segment liabilities</b>			
Capacitive touch products	115,389	118,794	192,779
Fingerprint biometric devices	–	3	11,824
Lighting source	628	206	4,971
Wireless charging devices	–	–	28,645
Other segments	<u>6,141</u>	<u>5,723</u>	<u>10,206</u>
Segment liabilities for reportable and other segments	122,158	124,726	248,425
<b>Unallocated:</b>			
Accruals and other payables	28,616	38,139	52,211
Bank borrowings	22,011	79,245	235,577
Finance leases obligations	54,424	37,724	54,976
Current income tax liabilities	16,542	15,637	14,161
Deferred income tax liabilities	–	2,590	–
Amount due to a related company	10,434	10,421	–
Amounts due to directors	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>614</u>
Total liabilities	<u>254,185</u>	<u>308,482</u>	<u>605,964</u>

The amounts provided to the CEO with respect to total liabilities are measured in a manner consistent with that of the Financial Information. Segment liabilities represented trade payables which are allocated based on the operations of the segment.

Unallocated segment liabilities comprise, accruals and other payables, interest bearing liabilities, current income tax liabilities, deferred income tax liabilities, amount due to a related company and amounts due to directors which are inseparable for each product and not attributable to particular reportable segments.

Revenues from external customers are derived from the sales of goods net of returns and rebates.

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Analysis of revenue</b>			
Sales of goods	<u>674,293</u>	<u>749,788</u>	<u>888,348</u>

The Group's entities are mainly domiciled in Hong Kong and the PRC while its major customers are mainly located in the United States of America.

The result of its revenue from external customers located in the United States of America is HK\$671,807,000, HK\$747,141,000 and HK\$704,670,000 for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively, while the remaining revenue are derived from customers located in other countries.

The total of non-current assets other than deferred income tax assets located in the PRC is HK\$171,302,000, HK\$245,566,000 and HK\$351,571,000 as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, and the total of these non-current assets located in other countries is HK\$1,615,000, HK\$1,730,000 and HK\$8,907,000 as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively.

Revenues of approximately HK\$614,727,000, HK\$722,157,000, and HK\$705,230,000 for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively, are derived from a single customer. These revenues are mainly attributable to the capacitive touch products segment.

## 8 Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings <i>HK\$'000</i>	Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures and office equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Machinery <i>HK\$'000</i>	Computer equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Motor vehicles <i>HK\$'000</i>	Construction- in-progress <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>At 1 January 2007</b>							
Cost	34,859	20,043	140,847	5,777	5,504	15,270	222,300
Accumulated depreciation	(950)	(17,118)	(45,682)	(3,883)	(1,933)	–	(69,566)
Net book amount	<u>33,909</u>	<u>2,925</u>	<u>95,165</u>	<u>1,894</u>	<u>3,571</u>	<u>15,270</u>	<u>152,734</u>
<b>For the year ended 31 December 2007</b>							
Opening net book amount	33,909	2,925	95,165	1,894	3,571	15,270	152,734
Reclassification	1,047	(1,047)	–	–	–	–	–
Additions	–	2,225	15,442	1,863	2,093	16,265	37,888
Transfers	12,555	–	–	–	–	(12,555)	–
Disposals and write offs	–	–	(6,789)	–	(40)	–	(6,829)
Depreciation	(1,267)	(850)	(14,042)	(1,078)	(993)	–	(18,230)
Closing net book amount	<u>46,244</u>	<u>3,253</u>	<u>89,776</u>	<u>2,679</u>	<u>4,631</u>	<u>18,980</u>	<u>165,563</u>
<b>At 31 December 2007</b>							
Cost	48,656	15,567	142,757	7,640	7,136	18,980	240,736
Accumulated depreciation	(2,412)	(12,314)	(52,981)	(4,961)	(2,505)	–	(75,173)
Net book amount	<u>46,244</u>	<u>3,253</u>	<u>89,776</u>	<u>2,679</u>	<u>4,631</u>	<u>18,980</u>	<u>165,563</u>

	Buildings <i>HK\$'000</i>	Leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures and office equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Machinery <i>HK\$'000</i>	Computer equipment <i>HK\$'000</i>	Motor vehicles <i>HK\$'000</i>	Construction- in-progress <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>For the year ended</b>							
<b>31 December 2008</b>							
Opening net book amount	46,244	3,253	89,776	2,679	4,631	18,980	165,563
Additions	12,108	6,077	71,311	1,791	440	2,144	93,871
Transfers	6,035	–	–	–	–	(6,035)	–
Depreciation	<u>(1,644)</u>	<u>(1,555)</u>	<u>(14,400)</u>	<u>(1,015)</u>	<u>(634)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(19,248)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>62,743</u>	<u>7,775</u>	<u>146,687</u>	<u>3,455</u>	<u>4,437</u>	<u>15,089</u>	<u>240,186</u>
<b>At 31 December 2008</b>							
Cost	66,800	21,644	214,068	9,431	7,576	15,089	334,608
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(4,057)</u>	<u>(13,869)</u>	<u>(67,381)</u>	<u>(5,976)</u>	<u>(3,139)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(94,422)</u>
Net book amount	<u>62,743</u>	<u>7,775</u>	<u>146,687</u>	<u>3,455</u>	<u>4,437</u>	<u>15,089</u>	<u>240,186</u>
<b>For the year ended</b>							
<b>31 December 2009</b>							
Opening net book amount	62,743	7,775	146,687	3,455	4,437	15,089	240,186
Additions	3,667	11,737	76,516	3,962	1,039	36,374	133,295
Transfers	7,451	–	–	–	–	(7,451)	–
Depreciation	<u>(1,667)</u>	<u>(2,752)</u>	<u>(26,715)</u>	<u>(1,233)</u>	<u>(588)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(32,955)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>72,194</u>	<u>16,760</u>	<u>196,488</u>	<u>6,184</u>	<u>4,888</u>	<u>44,012</u>	<u>340,526</u>
<b>At 31 December 2009</b>							
Cost	77,918	26,974	290,584	13,393	8,615	44,012	461,496
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(5,724)</u>	<u>(10,214)</u>	<u>(94,096)</u>	<u>(7,209)</u>	<u>(3,727)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(120,970)</u>
Net book amount	<u>72,194</u>	<u>16,760</u>	<u>196,488</u>	<u>6,184</u>	<u>4,888</u>	<u>44,012</u>	<u>340,526</u>

Depreciation expense of HK\$14,043,000, HK\$14,400,000, and HK\$26,715,000 has been charged to cost of sales, and HK\$4,187,000, HK\$4,848,000 and HK\$6,240,000 has been charged to administrative expenses for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively.

The Group's buildings are situated outside Hong Kong under medium term lease, and are pledged as collateral for the Group's banking facilities.

Machinery with carrying amounts of HK\$58,567,000, HK\$50,422,000 and HK\$84,773,000 as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively, are held under finance leases.

The Group is in the process of applying certain licenses and permits of construction-in-progress. As at 31 December 2009, the carrying amounts of such construction-in-progress amounted to HK\$34,502,000.

## 9 Land use right

The Group's interest in land use right represent prepaid operating lease payments and its net book amount is analysed as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
In the PRC held on:			
Lease between 10 and 50 years	<u>5,467</u>	<u>5,385</u>	<u>5,270</u>

Movements during the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 are as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At beginning of year	5,617	5,467	5,385
Amortisation	<u>(150)</u>	<u>(82)</u>	<u>(115)</u>
At end of year	<u>5,467</u>	<u>5,385</u>	<u>5,270</u>

The Group's land use right is pledged as a collateral for the Group's banking facilities.

Amortisation expense has been charged to administrative expenses.

**10 Intangible assets**

	<b>Trademarks and patents</b>	<b>Development costs</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>At 1 January 2007, 31 December 2007 and 2008</b>			
Cost	–	–	–
Accumulated amortisation	–	–	–
Net book amount	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
<b>For the year ended 31 December 2009</b>			
Opening net book amount	–	–	–
Additions	1,591	11,233	12,824
Amortisation	<u>(318)</u>	<u>(1,123)</u>	<u>(1,441)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>1,273</u>	<u>10,110</u>	<u>11,383</u>
<b>At 31 December 2009</b>			
Cost	1,591	11,233	12,824
Accumulated amortisation	<u>(318)</u>	<u>(1,123)</u>	<u>(1,441)</u>
Net book amount	<u>1,273</u>	<u>10,110</u>	<u>11,383</u>

For the year ended 31 December 2009, development costs were recognised as intangibles assets and are amortised over five years on a straight-line basis. Amortisation expense of HK\$1,441,000 has been charged in administrative expense for the year ended 31 December 2009.

**11 Inventories**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>		
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Raw materials	22,534	17,369	70,469
Work in progress	9,600	7,805	17,504
Finished goods	<u>12,286</u>	<u>7,754</u>	<u>17,718</u>
	<u>44,420</u>	<u>32,928</u>	<u>105,691</u>

Cost of inventories of HK\$431,850,000, HK\$465,494,000, and HK\$486,387,000 has been included in cost of sales for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively.

**12 Investments in subsidiaries**

	<b>As at 31 December 2009</b>
The Company	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Investment in unlisted subsidiaries, at cost	<u>250,000</u>

Details of the subsidiaries of the Company at the date of this report are set out in Note 2.

**13 Trade receivables**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>		
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade receivables	64,015	46,702	227,932
Less: Provision for impairment of receivables	<u>(153)</u>	<u>(153)</u>	<u>–</u>
Trade receivables – net	<u>63,862</u>	<u>46,549</u>	<u>227,932</u>

The carrying amounts of trade receivables approximate their fair values.

The Group generally grants a credit period of 30 to 90 days to its customers. The ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>		
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
0 to 30 days	55,924	46,027	147,400
31 to 60 days	1,536	500	73,208
61 to 90 days	6,350	22	6,715
91 to 120 days	52	–	598
Over 120 days	<u>153</u>	<u>153</u>	<u>11</u>
	<u>64,015</u>	<u>46,702</u>	<u>227,932</u>

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, trade receivables of HK\$55,929,000, HK\$45,937,000 and HK\$218,181,000 are neither past due nor impaired. These relate to customers for whom there is no recent history of default.



As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, trade receivables of HK\$7,933,000, HK\$612,000 and HK\$9,751,000 were past due but not impaired. No provision has been made against these balances as the directors consider the amounts being recoverable and there is no recent history of default. The ageing analysis of these debtors is as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
0 to 30 days	114	90	63
31 to 60 days	1,417	500	3,619
61 to 90 days	6,350	22	5,460
91 to 120 days	52	–	598
Over 120 days	–	–	11
	<u>7,933</u>	<u>612</u>	<u>9,751</u>

As at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, trade receivables of HK\$153,000, HK\$153,000 and nil were considered to be impaired and have been fully provided for. These trade receivables were aged over 120 days.

Movements on the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At beginning of year	–	153	153
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	153	–	–
Trade receivables written off as uncollectible	–	–	(153)
At end of year	<u>153</u>	<u>153</u>	<u>–</u>

The provision for impairment of trade receivables have been charged to administrative expenses.

Trade receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
US dollar	63,862	46,541	222,499
Hong Kong dollar	–	8	29
RMB	–	–	5,404
	<u>63,862</u>	<u>46,549</u>	<u>227,932</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of trade receivables. The Group does not hold any collateral in respect of these balances.

#### 14 Prepayments, deposits and other receivables

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>Current</b>			
Prepayments for purchase of inventories	41	218	11,670
Utility and other deposits	1,330	1,217	4,272
Value-added tax recoverable	1,834	3,282	10,870
Others	<u>1,277</u>	<u>1,512</u>	<u>5,989</u>
	<u>4,482</u>	<u>6,229</u>	<u>32,801</u>
<b>Non-current</b>			
Prepayments for purchase of machinery	<u>1,887</u>	<u>1,725</u>	<u>3,299</u>

The directors consider the balances of prepayments, deposits and other receivables are recoverable by reference to the nature of these balances and credit history of counterparties where applicable.

The carrying amounts of prepayments, deposits and other receivables approximate their fair values.

#### 15 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Equity linked structure notes	1,947	1,056	–
Listed shares	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,403</u>
	<u>1,947</u>	<u>1,056</u>	<u>1,403</u>

The Group's financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
US dollar	1,947	1,056	–
Hong Kong dollar	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>1,403</u>
	<u>1,947</u>	<u>1,056</u>	<u>1,403</u>

The fair values of equity linked structure notes and listed shares are determined by using valuation techniques and current bid prices in an active market respectively. Changes in fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recorded in other income/(losses)-net in the consolidated income statement. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are presented within 'investing activities' in the consolidated cash flow statement.

As at 31 December 2007 and 2008, the Group's equity linked structure notes are pledged as a collateral for the Group's banking facilities.

## 16 Balances with related parties

Details of the balances with related parties are as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
The Group:			
Amounts due from related companies			
IT Growth Holdings Limited	–	6	–
Kick-Start Technology Limited	<u>7</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>7</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>–</u>
Amounts due from/(to) directors			
Mr. Wong Kwok Fong	10,482	56,326	(369)
Ms. Ching Pui Yi	<u>–</u>	<u>518</u>	<u>(245)</u>
	<u>10,482</u>	<u>56,844</u>	<u>(614)</u>
Amount due to a related company			
World Fair Technology Holdings Limited	<u>10,434</u>	<u>10,421</u>	<u>–</u>
The Company:			
Amount due to a subsidiary			
World Fair International Limited	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>50</u>

### Notes:

- (i) The above balances are denominated in Hong Kong dollar, except for an amount due from certain directors totalling HK\$10,399,000, HK\$9,317,000 and nil as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively, which are denominated in RMB. The balance will be settled before the public listing of the shares of the Company.
- (ii) The related companies are companies beneficially owned by the Controlling Shareholders who are also directors of the Company. The balances with related companies and directors are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand. The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values, which represent the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at the respective balance sheet date. The management consider the balances are recoverable based on credit history of counterparties where applicable.

(iii) Maximum outstanding balances due from related companies and directors disclosed pursuant to section 161B of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance are as follows:

	Years ended at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Amounts due from related companies			
IT Growth Holdings Limited	–	6	6
Kick-Start Technology Limited	<u>7</u>	<u>14</u>	<u>14</u>
Amounts due from directors			
Mr. Wong Kwok Fong	10,482	83,107	56,326
Ms. Ching Pui Yi	<u>–</u>	<u>518</u>	<u>518</u>

## 17 Cash and bank balances

### (a) Pledged bank deposits

All pledged bank deposits were pledged for the Group's banking facilities. The weighted average interest rate on pledged bank deposits was 2.28%, 1.52%, and 0.06% per annum for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively.

Pledged bank deposits were denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
US dollar	4,257	41,406	42,609
Hong Kong dollar	<u>14,831</u>	<u>15,017</u>	<u>40,822</u>
	<u>19,088</u>	<u>56,423</u>	<u>83,431</u>

### (b) Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cash in hand	76	124	251
Cash at banks	<u>924</u>	<u>12,506</u>	<u>35,806</u>
	<u>1,000</u>	<u>12,630</u>	<u>36,057</u>

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
RMB	877	9,809	3,242
US dollar	22	2,349	26,050
Hong Kong dollar	101	472	6,538
Others	—	—	227
	<u>1,000</u>	<u>12,630</u>	<u>36,057</u>

Cash and cash equivalents and bank overdrafts include the following for the purposes of the consolidated cash flow statements:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Cash and cash equivalents	1,000	12,630	36,057
Bank overdrafts (Note 20)	<u>(178)</u>	—	<u>(6,437)</u>
	<u>822</u>	<u>12,630</u>	<u>29,620</u>

## 18 Share capital of the Company

	As at 31 December 2009 HK\$'000
Authorised capital:	
3,500,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each	<u>350,000</u>
Issued capital:	
Issuance of 10,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each on 17 July 2009 (date of incorporation)	1
Issuance of 2,152,490,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each on 27 November 2009	<u>215,249</u>
	<u>215,250</u>

The Company was incorporated on 17 July 2009, with an authorised share capital of 3,500,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each and on the same date, 10,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each were issued for cash. On 27 November 2009, the Company issued 2,152,490,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each for the Reorganisation.

## 19 Reserves

## The Group:

	Attributable to the equity holders of the Company							
	Merger reserve (Note a) HK\$'000	Capital reserve (Note b) HK\$'000	Share issuance costs HK\$'000	Share-based compensation reserve (Note 28) HK\$'000	Statutory reserve (Note c) HK\$'000	Retained earnings HK\$'000	Minority interests HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
For the year ended								
31 December 2007								
At 1 January 2007	(215,150)	–	–	–	–	35,294	–	(179,856)
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	79,626	–	79,626
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	(51,000)	–	(51,000)
At 31 December 2007	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>63,920</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(151,230)</u>
For the year ended								
31 December 2008								
At 1 January 2008	(215,150)	–	–	–	–	63,920	–	(151,230)
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	86,045	–	86,045
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	2,137	–	–	–	2,137
Transfer to statutory reserve	–	–	–	–	5,756	(5,756)	–	–
At 31 December 2008	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>2,137</u>	<u>5,756</u>	<u>144,209</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(63,048)</u>
For the year ended								
31 December 2009								
At 1 January 2009	(215,150)	–	–	2,137	5,756	144,209	–	(63,048)
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	151,655	1,475	153,130
Share of net asset value by minority shareholders	–	–	–	–	–	(3,100)	3,100	–
Professional fees in relation to the proposed initial public offering	–	–	(17,924)	–	–	–	–	(17,924)
Share-based compensation	–	–	–	5,699	–	–	–	5,699
Release of share-based compensation reserve to capital reserve	–	7,836	–	(7,836)	–	–	–	–
Deemed contribution from equity holders upon Reorganisation	–	4,575	–	–	–	–	(4,575)	–
Transfer to statutory reserve	–	–	–	–	6,822	(6,822)	–	–
Dividends	–	–	–	–	–	(51,000)	–	(51,000)
At 31 December 2009	<u>(215,150)</u>	<u>12,411</u>	<u>(17,924)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>12,578</u>	<u>234,942</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>26,857</u>

**The Company:**

For the period from 17 July 2009 (date of incorporation) to 31 December 2009

	<b>Share premium</b>	<b>Accumulated losses</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Loss for the period	–	(50)	(50)
Share premium arising from Reorganisation (Note d)	34,750	–	34,750
At 31 December 2009	<u>34,750</u>	<u>(50)</u>	<u>34,700</u>

- (a) Merger reserve represents the difference between the share capital of the Company and the combined share capital of the subsidiaries (after eliminating intra-group investments and share capital) acquired by the Company pursuant to the Reorganisation.
- (b) Capital reserve represents the net assets attributable to minority shareholders which were acquired pursuant to the Reorganisation, and is treated as a deemed contribution from equity holders and the release of share-based compensation reserve upon the incentive shares being vested.
- (c) The PRC laws and regulations require companies registered in the PRC to provide for certain statutory reserves, which are to be appropriated from the net profit (after offsetting accumulated losses from prior years) as reported in their respective statutory financial statements, before profit distributions to equity holder. All statutory reserves are created for specific purposes. PRC company is required to appropriate 10% of statutory net profits to statutory surplus reserves, upon distribution of its post-tax profits of the current year. A company may discontinue the contribution when the aggregate sum of the statutory surplus reserve is more than 50% of its registered capital. The statutory surplus reserves shall only be used to make up losses of the companies, to expand the companies' production operations, or to increase the capital of the companies. In addition, a company may make further contribution to the discretionary surplus reserve using its post-tax profits in accordance with resolutions of the board of directors.
- (d) Share premium represents the difference between the nominal value of shares issued by the Company pursuant to the Reorganisation and the aggregated net assets values of subsidiaries acquired.

**20 Bank borrowings**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>		
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2008</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Non-current</b>			
Bank loans	<u>18,860</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>89,003</u>
<b>Current</b>			
Bank loans	–	18,860	111,858
Bank overdrafts	178	–	6,437
Trust receipts loans	<u>2,973</u>	<u>60,385</u>	<u>28,279</u>
	<u>3,151</u>	<u>79,245</u>	<u>146,574</u>
Total bank borrowings	<u>22,011</u>	<u>79,245</u>	<u>235,577</u>

The Group's borrowings at the balance sheet dates were repayable as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Within one year	3,151	79,245	146,574
Between one and two years	18,860	–	48,347
Between two and five years	–	–	40,656
	<u>22,011</u>	<u>79,245</u>	<u>235,577</u>

The effective interest rates per annum were as follows:

	As at 31 December						
	2007		2008		2009		
	HK\$	US\$	HK\$	US\$	HK\$	US\$	RMB
Bank loans	6.39%	–	3.92%	–	1.78%	1.80%	5.31%
Bank overdrafts	7.50%	–	–	–	13.25%	–	–
Trust receipt loans	<u>6.50%</u>	<u>6.75%</u>	<u>4.74%</u>	<u>3.96%</u>	<u>5.03%</u>	<u>3.33%</u>	<u>–</u>

Bank borrowings are secured by buildings and land use right of the Group (Notes 8 and 9), personal guarantees provided by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching, directors of the Company, and pledge of deposits and properties owned by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching. In addition, bank borrowings of HK\$15,646,000 for a subsidiary are secured by corporate guarantees provided by the Company. Subsequent to 31 December 2009, the underlying banks have confirmed that the personal guarantees provided by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching and pledge of deposits and properties owned by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching will be replaced by corporate guarantees provided by the Company upon the public listing of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange.

The fair values of current borrowings approximate their carrying amounts, as the impact of discounting is not significant. The fair values of non-current borrowings, are determined by discounting the future cash flows at the current market interest rate available to the Group.

Bank borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
US dollar	2,446	50,557	75,103
Hong Kong dollar	19,565	28,688	154,796
RMB	–	–	5,678
	<u>22,011</u>	<u>79,245</u>	<u>235,577</u>



**21 Finance lease obligations**

Details of finance lease obligations are analysed as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Total minimum lease payments under finance leases:			
– not later than one year	32,353	24,320	25,784
– later than one year and not later than five years	<u>25,736</u>	<u>15,021</u>	<u>33,338</u>
	58,089	39,341	59,122
Less: Future finance charges	<u>(3,665)</u>	<u>(1,617)</u>	<u>(4,146)</u>
Finance leases obligations	<u>54,424</u>	<u>37,724</u>	<u>54,976</u>
Analysis of present value of finance lease obligations:			
– not later than one year	29,851	23,144	23,505
– later than one year and not later than five years	<u>24,573</u>	<u>14,580</u>	<u>31,471</u>
	54,424	37,724	54,976
Less: Amounts due within one year included in current liabilities	<u>(29,851)</u>	<u>(23,144)</u>	<u>(23,505)</u>
	<u>24,573</u>	<u>14,580</u>	<u>31,471</u>

Finance lease obligations are denominated in Hong Kong dollar.

The effective interest rates per annum were as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
Effective interest rates	<u>6.27%</u>	<u>4.68%</u>	<u>5.10%</u>

## 22 Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The offset amounts are as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Deferred income tax assets to be recovered after more than 12 months	–	(709)	(278)
Deferred income tax liabilities to be settled after more than 12 months	–	2,590	–
	<u>–</u>	<u>1,881</u>	<u>(278)</u>

The gross movements on the deferred income tax account are as follows:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At beginning of year	(1,233)	–	1,881
Recognised/(derecognised) in the consolidated income statement	<u>1,233</u>	<u>1,881</u>	<u>(2,159)</u>
At end of year	<u>–</u>	<u>1,881</u>	<u>(278)</u>

The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, without taking into consideration the offsetting of balances within the same tax jurisdiction, is as follows:

Deferred income tax liabilities:

	<b>Withholding tax relating to unremitted retained earnings HK\$'000</b>
At 1 January 2007	–
Recognised in the consolidated income statement	–
At 31 December 2007	–
Recognised in the consolidated income statement	<u>2,590</u>
At 31 December 2008	2,590
Derecognised in the consolidated income statement	<u>(2,590)</u>
At 31 December 2009	<u>–</u>

Starting from the year ended 31 December 2008, 5% withholding income tax is imposed on dividends relating to profits remitted from the Group's PRC subsidiaries if such profits are not permanently reinvested. As at 31 December 2008, deferred income tax liabilities of HK\$2,590,000 have been provided on such unremitted earnings. Such deferred income tax liabilities have been derecognised during the year ended 31 December 2009 as the directors subsequently determined that such retained earnings are to be reinvested. As at 31 December 2009, deferred income tax liabilities of HK\$5,660,000 have not been recognised for the withholding tax and other taxes that would be payable on the remittance of retained earnings of the Group's PRC subsidiaries amounting to HK\$113,204,000.

Deferred income tax assets:

	<b>Tax</b>		<b>Total</b>
	<b>Tax losses depreciation</b>	<b>depreciation</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 January 2007	(5,649)	4,416	(1,233)
Recognised in the consolidated income statement	<u>5,649</u>	<u>(4,416)</u>	<u>1,233</u>
At 31 December 2007	–	–	–
Recognised in the consolidated income statement	<u>–</u>	<u>(709)</u>	<u>(709)</u>
At 31 December 2008	–	(709)	(709)
Recognised in the consolidated income statement	<u>–</u>	<u>431</u>	<u>431</u>
At 31 December 2009	<u>–</u>	<u>(278)</u>	<u>(278)</u>

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax loss carry-forwards to the extent that the realisation of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. There are no significant unrecognised tax loss as at 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively.

### 23 Trade and bills payables

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Trade payables	111,527	92,051	200,066
Bills payables	<u>10,631</u>	<u>32,675</u>	<u>48,359</u>
	<u>122,158</u>	<u>124,726</u>	<u>248,425</u>

The ageing analysis of trade and bills payables is as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
0 to 30 days	38,569	61,950	105,132
31 to 60 days	41,524	31,279	92,826
61 to 90 days	30,720	26,579	40,436
91 to 120 days	7,034	2,683	9,715
Over 120 days	<u>4,311</u>	<u>2,235</u>	<u>316</u>
	<u>122,158</u>	<u>124,726</u>	<u>248,425</u>

The carrying amounts of trade and bills payables approximate their fair values.

The carrying amounts of the trade and bills payables are denominated in the following currencies:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
RMB	649	1,584	15,640
US dollar	111,706	109,849	209,795
Hong Kong dollar	<u>9,803</u>	<u>13,293</u>	<u>22,990</u>
	<u>122,158</u>	<u>124,726</u>	<u>248,425</u>

**24 Accruals and other payables**

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Payable for purchase of property, plant and equipment	6,092	11,005	17,028
Salary and wages payable	5,778	8,173	12,817
Accrued operating expenses	4,190	4,254	7,883
Advance receipts from customers	136	646	306
Provision for value-added tax and other taxes in the PRC	6,515	8,447	6,608
Other accruals and other payables	<u>5,905</u>	<u>5,614</u>	<u>7,569</u>
	<u>28,616</u>	<u>38,139</u>	<u>52,211</u>

The carrying amounts of accruals and other payables approximate their fair values.

**25 Revenue**

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Revenue			
Sale of goods	<u>674,293</u>	<u>749,788</u>	<u>888,348</u>

**26 Other income/(losses) – net**

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(6,703)	–	–
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	25,115	–	–
Fair value (losses)/gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(3)	(891)	347
Others	<u>636</u>	<u>448</u>	<u>851</u>
	<u>19,045</u>	<u>(443)</u>	<u>1,198</u>

## 27 Expenses by nature

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Employee benefit expenses (Note 28)	75,762	98,099	119,126
Cost of inventories (Note 11)	431,850	465,494	486,387
Auditor's remuneration	153	742	1,454
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	18,230	19,248	32,955
Operating lease rentals – office premises, factory and warehouse	4,194	5,142	5,265
Amortisation of land use right	150	82	115
Amortisation of intangible assets	–	–	1,441
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	153	–	–
Consumables	5,620	11,764	17,681
Electricity, water and utilities expenses	11,673	12,395	16,934
Freight and transportation	6,101	3,872	5,648
Research and development expenses			
– Consumables	2,283	2,045	–
– Employee benefit expenses (Note 28)	7,395	10,190	11,091
Others	21,659	18,796	19,567
	<u>585,223</u>	<u>647,869</u>	<u>717,664</u>
Total cost of sales, distribution costs and administrative expenses	<u>585,223</u>	<u>647,869</u>	<u>717,664</u>

## 28 Employee benefit expenses (including directors' emoluments)

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Wages and salaries	80,962	100,084	125,989
Other employee benefits	1,124	5,132	6,044
Pension costs – defined contribution plans and social security costs	1,071	936	3,718
Share-based compensation expenses	–	2,137	5,699
	<u>83,157</u>	<u>108,289</u>	<u>141,450</u>
Less: amount recorded in research and development expenses (Note 27)	(7,395)	(10,190)	(11,091)
Less: amount capitalised as intangible assets (Note 10)	–	–	(11,233)
	<u>75,762</u>	<u>98,099</u>	<u>119,126</u>

**28 Employee benefit expenses (including directors' emoluments)**

- (i) The Group has arranged for its Hong Kong employees to join the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme (the "MPF Scheme"), which is a defined contribution scheme managed by an independent trustee. Under the MPF Scheme, each of the Group (the employer) and its Hong Kong employees make monthly contributions to the scheme at 5% of the employees' earnings as defined under the Mandatory Provident Fund legislation. The monthly contributions of each of the employer and the employee are subject to a cap of HK\$1,000 and thereafter contributions are voluntary.
- (ii) As stipulated by the rules and regulations in the PRC, the subsidiary operating in the PRC contributes to state-sponsored retirement plans for its employees. The employees contribute approximately 8% of their basic salaries, while the subsidiary contributes approximately 17% of the basic salaries of its employees and has no further obligations for the actual payment of pensions or post-retirement benefits beyond the contributions. The state-sponsored retirement plans are responsible for the entire pension obligations payable to the retired employees.
- (iii) Share-based compensation expenses

Pursuant to an Share Incentive Scheme (the "Scheme") approved by the shareholders at a Shareholders' Meeting of World Fair Technology Holdings Limited, the then ultimate holding company of World Fair Hong Kong, on 30 September 2008, certain ordinary shares (the "Incentive Shares") of World Fair Hong Kong were confirmed to be granted to certain senior management personnel of the Group by World Fair Technology Holdings Limited, subject to certain vesting conditions. The Scheme is designed to motivate key management personnel and enable the Group to attract and retain individuals with experience and ability and to reward them for their contributions to the Group.

In accordance with HKFRS 2 "Share-based payment", the Group is required to recognise the fair value of the Incentive Shares as share based compensation expense on a straight line basis over the relevant vesting periods. For this purpose, the Group has engaged an independent professional valuer to perform valuation of the Incentive Shares (the "Valuation"). Pursuant to the Valuation, the fair value of the Incentive Shares was determined based on the discounted cash flows method under the income approach using a five-year cash flows projections of the Group and the estimated terminal value at the end of the five-year period.

The key assumptions of the Valuation are:

– Revenue growth rate (five-year period)	2 – 10%
– Gross profit margin rate	21%
– Discount rate	15.5%
– Dividend rate	0%

There is no significant other features used in the discounted cash flows which would materially impact the Valuation.

During the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2009, share-based payment expense of HK\$2,137,000 and HK\$5,699,000 were recognised in the consolidated income statement respectively. A corresponding amount was credited as share-based compensation reserve within equity in the Financial Information.

## 29 Directors' and senior management's emoluments

### (a) Directors' emoluments

The aggregate amounts of emoluments paid/payable to directors of the Group are as follows:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Fees	960	960	960
Basic salaries, bonuses, other allowances and benefits in kind	1,402	2,435	5,009
Contributions to pension plans	24	29	41
Share-based compensation expenses	—	1,177	3,142
	<u>2,386</u>	<u>4,601</u>	<u>9,152</u>

The remuneration of every director of the Company paid/payable by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 is set out below:

Name of director (Note i)	Fees	Salary	Discretionary bonuses	Share-based compensation	Employer's contribution	Total
					to pension scheme	
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Wong Kwok Fong	480	208	330	—	12	1,030
Ching Pui Yi	480	—	208	—	12	700
Tan Hui Kiat	—	656	—	—	—	656
	<u>960</u>	<u>864</u>	<u>538</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>2,386</u>



The remuneration of every director of the Company paid/payable by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 is set out below:

Name of director (Note i)	Fees <i>HK\$'000</i>	Salary <i>HK\$'000</i>	Discretionary bonuses <i>HK\$'000</i>	Share-based compensation <i>HK\$'000</i>	Employer's	Total
					contribution to pension scheme <i>HK\$'000</i>	
Wong Kwok Fong	480	270	800	–	12	1,562
Ching Pui Yi	480	–	408	755	12	1,655
Lam Ho Sang	–	285	–	211	5	501
Tan Hui Kiat	–	672	–	211	–	883
	<u>960</u>	<u>1,227</u>	<u>1,208</u>	<u>1,177</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>4,601</u>

The remuneration of every director of the Company paid/payable by the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 is set out below:

Name of director (Note i)	Fees <i>HK\$'000</i>	Salary <i>HK\$'000</i>	Discretionary bonuses <i>HK\$'000</i>	Share-based compensation <i>HK\$'000</i>	Employer's	Total
					contribution to pension scheme <i>HK\$'000</i>	
Wong Kwok Fong	480	752	1,440	–	12	2,684
Ching Pui Yi	480	180	540	2,014	12	3,226
Cheung To Keung	–	666	–	–	5	671
Lam Ho Sang	–	800	–	564	12	1,376
Tan Hui Kiat	–	631	–	564	–	1,195
	<u>960</u>	<u>3,029</u>	<u>1,980</u>	<u>3,142</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>9,152</u>

Note:

- (i) The directors of the Company were appointed on the following dates:

	Date of appointment
<b>Executive directors</b>	
Wong Kwok Fong	17 July 2009
Ching Pui Yi	17 July 2009
Cheung To Keung	28 November 2009
Lam Ho Sang	28 November 2009
Tan Hui Kiat	28 November 2009
<b>Independent non-executive directors</b>	
Lee Kwok On, Matthew	28 November 2009
Chan Wai	28 November 2009
Wong Chun Bong	28 November 2009

The remuneration shown above represents remuneration received from the Group by these directors in their capacity as employee to the Group and/or in their capacity as directors of the Company during the Relevant Periods.

- (ii) No directors waived or agreed to waive any emoluments during the Relevant Periods. No incentive payment for joining the Group or compensation for loss of office was paid or payable to any directors during the Relevant Periods.

**(b) Five highest paid individuals**

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group include three directors for the Relevant Periods, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented above. The emoluments payable to the remaining two individuals for the Relevant Periods are as follows:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Basic salaries, bonuses, other allowances and benefits in kind	1,035	1,422	1,389
Retirement benefit – defined contribution scheme	–	–	12
Share-based compensation expenses	–	423	1,430
	<u>1,035</u>	<u>1,845</u>	<u>2,831</u>

The emoluments fell within the following bands:

	Number of individuals		
	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
Emolument bands			
Under HK\$1,000,000	2	2	–
HK\$1,000,001 – HK\$1,500,000	–	–	1
HK\$1,500,001 – HK\$2,000,000	–	–	1
	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>

**30 Finance income and costs**

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Finance income			
– Interest income on bank deposits	<u>539</u>	<u>227</u>	<u>265</u>
Finance costs:			
– Bank loans	(1,962)	(1,448)	(3,096)
– Finance lease obligations	(4,425)	(2,600)	(2,220)
– Bank overdrafts and trust receipt loans	<u>(4,866)</u>	<u>(732)</u>	<u>(3,138)</u>
	<u>(11,253)</u>	<u>(4,780)</u>	<u>(8,454)</u>
Net finance costs	<u>(10,714)</u>	<u>(4,553)</u>	<u>(8,189)</u>

**31 Income tax expense**

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong profits tax			
– current income tax	<u>16,542</u>	<u>8,997</u>	<u>12,722</u>
Deferred income tax (Note 22)	<u>1,233</u>	<u>1,881</u>	<u>(2,159)</u>
	<u>17,775</u>	<u>10,878</u>	<u>10,563</u>

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5%, 16.5% and 16.5% on the estimated assessable profit for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively.

The statutory income tax rate applicable to World Fair Electronics Technology (Heshan) Limited, a subsidiary, is 25%. Pursuant to the relevant tax regulations in the PRC, the subsidiary is eligible for an exemption from the PRC enterprise income tax for two years starting with the first profit-making year, after offsetting prior year losses, followed by a 50% reduction for three immediate subsequent years. 5% withholding income tax is also imposed on dividends relating to profits earned in year 2008 and onwards remitted from the PRC subsidiary.

The first profit-making year (after offsetting prior year losses) of World Fair Electronics Technology (Heshan) Limited is the year ended 31 December 2008.

During the year ended 31 December 2008, as a result of the change in the Hong Kong corporation tax rate from 17.5% to 16.5% that will be effective from 1 April 2008, deferred tax balances have been remeasured.

The effective tax rates were as follows:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	Effective tax rates	18.2%	11.2%

The lower effective tax rates during the Relevant Periods is primarily due to an increase in the profitability of the Group's subsidiary in the PRC, which is exempted from PRC enterprise income tax during the Relevant Periods, and the impact of the reduction in the Hong Kong tax rate from 17.5% to 16.5% during the year ended 31 December 2008.

The taxation on the Group's profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the domestic tax rates applicable to profits in the respective jurisdiction as follows:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit before income tax	97,401	96,923	163,693
Tax calculated at domestic tax rates applicable to profits in the respective jurisdiction	14,476	19,644	35,015
Income not subject to tax	(49)	(6)	(1)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	1,677	1,527	1,890
Effect of tax exemption granted to a subsidiary in the PRC	1,671	(12,877)	(23,751)
Charge/(reversal) of withholding tax relating to unremitted retained earnings	—	2,590	(2,590)
Income tax expense	<u>17,775</u>	<u>10,878</u>	<u>10,563</u>

### 32 Earnings per share

#### (a) Basic

The basic earnings per share for each of the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 is calculated based on the profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company and on the assumption that 2,152,500,000 shares issued after the completion of the Reorganisation were deemed to have been in issue since 1 January 2007.

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (HK\$'000)	<u>79,626</u>	<u>86,045</u>	<u>151,655</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	<u>2,152,500</u>	<u>2,152,500</u>	<u>2,152,500</u>
Basic earnings per share (HK cents)	<u>3.70</u>	<u>4.00</u>	<u>7.05</u>

#### (b) Diluted

As the Company had no dilutive ordinary shares for the Relevant Periods, diluted earnings per share for the Relevant Periods is not presented.

### 33 Dividends

The following dividends were declared by the subsidiaries of the Group during the Relevant Periods:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Interim dividends declared and paid/payable by World Fair Hong Kong to its then shareholders	<u>51,000</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>51,000</u>

The rates of dividend and the number of shares ranking for dividends are not presented as such information is not meaningful having regard to the purpose of this report.

### 34 Cash generated from operations

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Profit before income tax	97,401	96,923	163,693
Adjustments for:			
– Finance income	(539)	(227)	(265)
– Finance costs	11,253	4,780	8,454
– Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	18,230	19,248	32,955
– Amortisation of land use right	150	82	115
– Amortisation of intangible assets	–	–	1,441
– Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6,703	–	–
– Provision for impairment of trade receivables	153	–	–
– Fair value losses/(gains) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3	891	(347)
– Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(25,115)	–	–
– Share-based compensation expenses	–	2,137	5,699
	<u>108,239</u>	<u>123,834</u>	<u>211,745</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	108,239	123,834	211,745
Changes in working capital:			
– Inventories	(4,227)	11,492	(72,763)
– Trade receivables	(34,170)	17,313	(181,383)
– Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	1,642	(1,585)	(46,070)
– Amounts due from related companies	(7)	(13)	20
– Trade and bills payables	(3,645)	2,568	123,699
– Accruals and other payables	23,794	9,523	14,072
	<u>23,794</u>	<u>9,523</u>	<u>14,072</u>
Cash generated from operations	<u>91,626</u>	<u>163,132</u>	<u>49,320</u>

In the consolidated cash flow statements, proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment comprise:

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Net book amount (Note 8)	6,829	–	–
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(6,703)	–	–
	<u>126</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	<u>126</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>

Major non-cash transactions

- (a) The Group entered into finance lease arrangements in respect of machinery with a total capital amount at the inception of the lease of HK\$11,130,000, HK\$16,558,000 and HK\$38,148,000 for the years ended 31 December 2007, 2008 and 2009 respectively.
- (b) Dividend payable of HK\$5,000,000 declared by World Fair Hong Kong in September 2009, to its then shareholder, was settled through offsetting the amount due from a director during the year ended 31 December 2009.

### 35 Operating lease commitments

The Group leases various offices and warehouses under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The lease expenditure expensed in the consolidated income statement during the Relevant Periods is disclosed in Note 27 to the Financial Information.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Not later than one year	3,164	4,299	5,287
Later than one year and not later than five years	–	6,727	7,970
Later than five years	–	2,229	1,126
	<u>3,164</u>	<u>13,255</u>	<u>14,383</u>

### 36 Capital commitments

Capital commitments for property, plant and equipment as at the balance sheet date were as follows:

	As at 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Not later than one year	<u>10,726</u>	<u>1,105</u>	<u>4,466</u>

### 37 Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

- (a) The Group's banking facilities were secured by personal guarantees provided by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching, directors of the Company and pledge of deposits and properties owned by Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching.

- (b) Balances with related parties are disclosed in Note 16 to the Financial Information.
- (c) In November 2009, the Group has entered into a three-year residential premises lease agreement with Mr. Wong which will take effect upon the listing of the Company, pursuant to which World Fair Heshan agreed to lease from Mr. Wong's residential premises in Jiangmen, the PRC, at a monthly rental of HK\$99,000 as residences for the Group's senior management.
- (d) Key management compensation

	Years ended 31 December		
	2007	2008	2009
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Directors' fees	960	960	960
Basic salaries, housing allowances, other allowances and benefits in kind	2,522	4,579	7,947
Contributions to pension plans	24	35	73
Share-based compensation expenses	<u>—</u>	<u>2,031</u>	<u>5,417</u>
	<u>3,506</u>	<u>7,605</u>	<u>14,397</u>

- (e) During the Relevant Periods, Mr. Wong provided premises to the Group's employees as staff quarters at no charge.
- (f) Mr. Wong and Ms. Ching have agreed to fully indemnify the Group and hold the Group harmless for all costs and expenses in relation to the Group's failure to obtain the requisite licenses and permits and any demolish costs for certain properties of the Group.
- (g) In April 2010, the Group entered into agreement with the Controlling Shareholders who agreed to indemnify the Group in respect of any costs or liabilities that may arise out of the additional tax assessments of a subsidiary (as disclosed in Note 38).

### 38 Contingent liabilities

In April 2010, a subsidiary of the Group received an additional assessment dated 30 March 2010 from the Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department ("IRD") demanding an additional profits tax in the amount of HK\$1,750,000 for the year of assessment 2003/04. This subsidiary also received a notice from the IRD of even date requesting an interview in relation to its tax affairs for the years of assessment 2003/04 to 2008/09.

The directors of the Company believe that the additional assessment is of a protective nature and is issued to keep the year of assessment 2003/04 technically open in view of the statutory time-bar. The basis of the additional assessment adopted by the IRD is currently unclear and the matter is still in a preliminary stage. The IRD has not yet requested any information from the Group further to the notice of interview. The directors are thus of the view that there is no reliable basis for estimating and making provision for potential tax liabilities, if any, and the corresponding penalty and interest, if any, as at 31 December 2009. Accordingly, the additional profits tax of HK\$1,750,000 was not provided for but treated as a contingent liability in the Financial Information.

**39 Subsequent events**

In March 2010, the Company declared an interim dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2009 of approximately HK\$15.4 million.

**II SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Company or any of the companies comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to 31 December 2009. In addition, except as disclosed in Note 39 under section I, no dividends have been declared or paid by the Company or any of the companies comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to 31 December 2009.

Yours faithfully,  
**PricewaterhouseCoopers**  
*Certified Public Accountants*  
Hong Kong